

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**No. 15-60856**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CITIGROUP TECHNOLOGY, INC., and CITICORP BANKING  
CORPORATION (parent), a subsidiary of CITIGROUP, INC.**

**Petitioners/Cross-Respondents**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**VALERIE L. COLLINS**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-1743**  
**(202) 273-1978**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	2
II. Procedural history .....	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	5
Summary of argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining an agreement that bars employees from pursuing work-related claims concertedly .....	8
A. Introduction .....	8
B. The Company’s challenges to Smith’s employee status and the nature of her conduct are irrelevant and lack merit .....	10
C. The Charge was not time-barred .....	15
D. The EAP functioned as a work rule.....	16
Conclusion .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.,</i> 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	12
<i>Amerisave Mortgage,</i> 363 NLRB No. 174, 2016 WL 1743246 (2016).....	14
<i>Briggs Mfg. Co.,</i> 75 NLRB 569 (1947).....	11
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC,</i> 362 NLRB No. 27, 2015 WL 1205241 (Mar. 16, 2015), <i>enforced, in relevant part,</i> 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 15
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.,</i> 323 NLRB 515 (1997).....	12
<i>Control Servs.,</i> 305 NLRB 435 (1991), <i>enforced mem.,</i> 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part,</i> 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18
<i>Eastex v. NLRB,</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	14
<i>ESI, Inc.,</i> 296 NLRB 1319 (1989) .....	13
<i>Guard Publ’g Co.,</i> 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced,</i> 571 F.3d 53, 59 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 478 (2005) .....	14
<i>Lee’s Roofing &amp; Insulation</i> , 280 NLRB 244 (1986) .....	14
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	10, 16
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> , <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004) .....	14
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014) <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sep. 7, 2016) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Redwood Empire, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 369 (1989) .....	12
<i>Stationary Engineers Local 39</i> , 346 NLRB 336 (2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	11
<i>U-Haul Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) .....	2
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	11, 12, 13
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	4, 6, 10, 14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	15, 16
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
 Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.) .....	 8
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
 S. Rep. No. 73-1184 (1934).....	 13
